GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1385
ANSWERED ON 26.07.2018

FUNDS FOR WATER RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
1385. SHRI KUNWAR PUSHPENDRA SINGH CHANDEL

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:
(@) the per capita alocation of funds for management and development of water resources especialy in drought prone areas of the country during each of the last three years, State-wise including Bundelkhand; and
(b) the amount sought by State Governments and sanctioned by the Union Government for the purpose during the said period?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(a) to (b) Water Resources Projects are planned, funded, executed and maintained by the State Governments themselves as per their own resources and priority. In order to supplement the efforts of the State Governments, Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation (MoWR, RD & GR) provides technical and financial assistance through various schemes and programmes such as Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), Command Area Development and Water Management (CADWM) Programme, Surface Minor Irrigation
(SMI) Scheme and Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of water bodies scheme etc. under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY).

During 2016-17, ninety-nine (99) on-going Major/Medium irrigation projects (including 4 projects benefitting Bundelkhand region) under PMKSY along with their command area development works have been prioritized in consultation with States, for completion in phases up to December, 2019. For completion of these projects in a mission mode, funding mechanism under Long Term Irrigation Fund (LTIF) through NABARD has been approved by the Government for both Central and State Share as per approved estimated cost. Details of Central Assistance released under PMKSY-AIBP, CADWM Programme, SMI Scheme and RRR of water bodies scheme during last three years are a Annexure-l. Details of Central Assistance released to projects benefiting Bundelkhand region are at Annexure-l 1.
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Annexure-|

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Unstarred Question No. 1385 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 26.07.2018 regarding "Funds For Water Resources
Management” .

(@) Central Assistance Released under PMKSY -AlBP

Rs.in Crore
Period
I\Sll 6. State 2015-16* 2016-17* 2017-18* 2018-19 #
AlIBP AlIBP AlIBP AlIBP

1 Andhra Pradesh - 7.40 15.23 -

2 Assam 107.92 - - -

3 Bihar 41.51 - 46.32 37.82

4 Chhattisgarh - 13.29 17.25 -

5 Gujarat 128.00 961.88 1410.49 -

6 Jammu & Kashmir 34.31 - 9.57 -

7 Jharkhand 281.62 145.75 305.10 -

8 Karnataka 208.16 135.47 459.52 -

9 Madhya Pradesh + 188.21 300.15 181.27 -
10 Maharashtra 307.81 379.88 363.02 57.34
11 Manipur 142.38 127.00 25.42 -
12 Odisha 173.80 457.66 464.71 -
13 Punjab 1.05 52.42 - -
14 Rajasthan 45.51 45.89 216.87 -
15 Telangana 112.50 545.45 13.24 -
16 Uttar Pradesh 555.04 135.63 65.60 -

Total 2327.82 3307.86 3593.61 95.16

* In addition to above, Central Assistance of Rs. 600 cr., Rs. 2514 cr., Rs. 2000 cr. and 1400 cr. was released to Polavaram project of Andhra Pradesh during 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-
19 (so far) respectively. Further, NABARD has released Rs. 3334 cr., and Rs. 4825.72 cr. in respect of State share during 2016-17 & 2017-18 respectively.
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(b)

Central Assistancereleased under CADWM Programme

Rs.in Crore
No. States Periods
2015-16 2016-17* 2017-18
1 Andhra Pradesh 0.000 0.000 0.000
2 Arunachal Pradesh 8.310 0.000 0.000
3 Assam 24.319 0.000 0.000
4 Bihar 7.752 12.643 8.760
5 Chhattisgarh 0.000 0.000 11.780
6 Goa 0.000 0.000 0.000
7 Gujarat 354.718 681.644 690.476
8 Haryana 77.389 0.000 0.000
9 Himachal Pradesh 1.674 0.000 0.000
10 Jammu & Kashmir 27.673 0.000 0.000
11 Jharkhand 0.000 0.000 0.000
12 Karnataka 61.095 31.426 15.240
13 Kerala 1.925 0.000 0.000
14 Madhya Pradesh 104.309 77.794 102.785
15 Maharashtra 4,781 15.174 32.826
16 Manipur 27.919 0.000 0.000
17 Meghalaya 0.000 0.000 0.000
18 Mizoram 0.000 0.000 0.000
19 Nagaland 0.000 0.000 0.000
20 Orissa 57.951 35.276 58.5677
21 Punjab 155.921 0.000 0.000
22 Rajasthan 113.220 0.000 2.479
23 Sikkim 0.000 0.000 0.000
24 Tamil Nadu 29.271 0.000 0.000
25 Telangana 0.000 0.000 10.220
26 Tripura 0.000 0.000 0.000
27 Uttar Pradesh 76.934 0.000 0.000
28 Uttarakhand 0.000 0.000 0.000
29 West Bengal 7.552 0.000 0.000
TOTAL : 1142.713 853.956 933.1337

* From 2016-17 onwards only 99 prioritized AIBP Projects are been funded under CADWM programme; and the projects of Haryana, Tamilnadu, Himachal Pradesh,Arunchal Pradesh, Sikkim, Tripura, Mizoram, Nagaland, Meghalaya, Uttrakhand, West Bengal are not included in the list of pritriozed projects.
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Details of Central Assistancereleased under SM| Scheme

Rs.in Crore
Sl No. State Period
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
1 Arunachal Pradesh 37.22 20.52 10.26
2 Assam 139.41 87.86 375.77
3 Bihar 6.36 0.00 0.00
4 Chhattisgarh 32.77 0.00 0.00
5 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 1.13 49.28
6 J&K 84.03 0.00 104.48
7 Manipur 40.00 20.00 22.23
8 Meghalaya 72.99 0.00 44.44
9 Mizoram 1.98 0.00 8.25
10 Nagaland 61.45 18.50 9.25
11 Sikkim 4.34 0.00 9.00
12 Uttarakhand 121.37 0.00 32.40
Total 601.92 148.01 665.351
(d) Detailsof Central Assistancereleased under RRR of Water Bodies scheme
Rs.in Crore
Sl No. State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
1 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 2.66
2 Odisha 54.75 0.00 3.00
3 Rajasthan 35.93 0.00 14.30
4 Tamil Nadu 9.22 0.00 0.00
5 Telengana 44.88 0.00 59.68
6 Uttar Pradesh 16.41 0.00 0.00
Total 161.18 0.00 79.649


Annexure-l|

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Unstarred Question No. 1385 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 26.07.2018 regarding "Funds For Water Resources

Management" .

(@ Central Assistance released under CADWM Programme to projects benefitting

Bundelkhand region
State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Rs.in Lakh

District benefitted

Uttar Pradesh

Ken Project 421.97 0.00 0.00 Banda

Betwa & 1036.89 0.00 0.00 Hamirpur,Jalaun &

Gursarai Cana Jhansi

Madhya Pradesh

Rajghat Projec 3228.91 0.00 0.00 Datia & Tikamgarh

Sindh Phase-11 557.199 1719.00 4331.00 | Chhatarpur & Datia

Bariyarpur 0.00 713.95 396.00 | Chhatarpur

(b) Central Assistance released under PMKSY-AIBP to projects benefitting Bundelkhand region

Name of the :
State orioritized C Areease (Rs. in Crore)
Projects 2016-17 2017-18
Uttar Pradesh Arjuna Sahayak 8.995 2.24
Madhya Pradesh Bariyarpur 6.615 .
Madhya Pradesh Singhpur 1.944 Eligi blrzgeri(\)/p;(ésal ot
Madhya Pradesh Sindh Phase- |1 35.5167

